



Supplementary Notice Paper

Legal Profession Uniform Law Application Bill 2021 [31-1]

SNP 31, Issue No. 3

Wednesday, 9 March 2022

When in committee on the *Legal Profession Uniform Law Application Bill 2021*:

Clause 2

Parliamentary Secretary to the Attorney General: To move —

2/2 Page 2, after line 7 — To insert:

(aa) section 356B(2) —

- (i) if the *Industrial Relations Legislation Amendment Act 2021* section 69 comes into operation on or before the day fixed under paragraph (b) — on the day fixed under paragraph (b); or
- (ii) otherwise — immediately after the *Industrial Relations Legislation Amendment Act 2021* section 69 comes into operation;

Clause 8

Committee recommendation 3:

1/8 Page 8, line 19 — To delete “Assent.” and insert:

Assent and upon being laid before each House is taken to be published under this Act.

New Clause 10A**Parliamentary Secretary to the Attorney General:** To move —**8/NC10A** Page 10, after line 12 — To insert:**10A. Tabling of amending Act taken to be publication for Standing Orders**

- (1) In this section —
parliamentary committee means a committee established by either or both of the Houses of Parliament.
- (2) If a Standing Order of a House of Parliament provides that on the publication of an instrument under a written law the instrument is referred to a parliamentary committee for consideration, the laying of an amending Act before the House under section 8 is taken to be publication of the amending Act for the purposes of the Standing Order.
- (3) This section does not apply if the Standing Orders of the House provide specifically for an amending Act to be considered by a parliamentary committee.

Clause 329**Parliamentary Secretary to the Attorney General:** To move —**3/329** Page 180, line 4 — To delete “of this” and insert:

to this

New Part 17 Division 8A**Parliamentary Secretary to the Attorney General:** To move —**4/NP17D8A** Page 187, after line 27 — To insert:**Division 8A — *Industrial Relations Act 1979* amended****356A. Act amended**This Division amends the *Industrial Relations Act 1979*.**356B. Section 112A amended**

- (1) In section 112A(3) delete “For the purposes of section 12 of the *Legal Profession Act 2008*” and insert:

Despite the *Legal Profession Uniform Law (WA)* section 10,

- (2) Delete section 112A(3B) and insert:

- (3B) In subsection (3A) —
disqualified person —
 - (a) means —

- (i) a disqualified person as defined in the *Legal Profession Uniform Law (WA)* section 6(1); or
- (ii) a person whose name has been removed from an official roll of lawyers (whether admitted, practising or otherwise) kept in a foreign country (a ***foreign roll***);

but

- (b) does not include —
 - (i) a person whose name has, for reasons unconnected with disciplinary action, been removed from a foreign roll or a Supreme Court roll as defined in the *Legal Profession Uniform Law (WA)* section 6(1); or
 - (ii) a person whose Australian practising certificate (as defined in the *Legal Profession Uniform Law (WA)* section 6(1)) has, for reasons unconnected with disciplinary action, been suspended or cancelled.

Clause 421**Parliamentary Secretary to the Attorney General:** To move —**5/421** Page 211, the Table item 17 the 2nd row — To delete the row and insert:

s. 5(1) def. of <i>independent children's lawyer</i> s. 11(3a) def. of <i>legal experience</i> par. (a) s. 219AK(2)(b)	an Australian legal practitioner	a legal practitioner
--	----------------------------------	----------------------

Parliamentary Secretary to the Attorney General: To move —**6/421** Page 213, the Table item 22 — To delete “s. 112A(3)”.**Parliamentary Secretary to the Attorney General:** To move —**7/421** Page 221, the Table after item 50 — To insert:

50A. <i>Veterinary Practice Act 2021</i>		
s. 3	def. of <i>legal practitioner</i>	

